

24-2606

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

— v. —

SEAN COMBS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, 24-CR-542 (AS)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
JASON A. DRISCOLL
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas,
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The District Court’s Obstruction Findings Were Erroneous2

 A. The Government’s Proffer Is Speculative And Insufficient2

 B. The Government Has No Response To Most Of Mr. Combs’
 Arguments4

 C. The Indictment Is Not Evidence Of Obstruction6

 II. The Proposed Bail Conditions Are Sufficient8

 III. Clear Error Review Does Not Apply10

 IV. The Court Should Not Affirm On Risk Of Flight.....11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	8
<i>United States v. Akhavan</i> , 20-cr-188-2 (JSR), 2021 WL 535736 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Berrios-Berrios</i> , 791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. Dreier</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 22-1043, 2022 WL 2564600 (2d Cir. July 8, 2022)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 794 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1986)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 823 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 24-cr-423 (NJC) (E.D.N.Y.), ECF 9	1
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 19-cr-286 (AMD), 2020 WL 2528922 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020).....	7

<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-1720, 2020 WL 7019289 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. LaFontaine</i> , 210 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 11
<i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 33 F.4th 63 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Mercedes</i> , 254 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 817 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Weigand</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1962	7
18 U.S.C. §3142	passim
18 U.S.C. §3148	5, 6
